
 

 

 

244 January 2

Th

m

st

be

su

co

ha

Gr

So

Th

en

qu

in

ou

in

on

Gr

So

70

40

50

60

70

80

2012

2014 

 

he  CKGSB  Bu

onth’s  index,

aying above  t

etween  a  po

uccessful  busi

onditions  in C

ave triggered t

raph 1 

urce: CKGSB Case 

he  CKGSB  Bu

nterprises wh

uestionnaire w

dustry averag

ur  sample  firm

dices are high

n data change

raph 2 

ource: CKGSB Case

0.9 

58.0 

50.1 

56

2‐03 2012‐05

55

65

75

85

2011‐09 20

                       

siness  Condit

  but  approxi

the  threshold

sitive  and  ne

iness  leaders

China are stab

this month’s d

Center and Cente

siness  Condit

ose executive

we ask respon

ge (50), and fr

ms  are  in  a  r

her than gove

es over time to

e Center and Cen

6.0 

45.6 

51.6 
48

2012‐07 201

201
Ave
53.9

011‐12 2012‐04

                       

CKG

tions  Index  fo

mately  level

d of 50  for  the

egative  econo

  enters  the 

ble. The rising

downturn in t

r for Economic Res

tions  Index  is

es have studie

ndents to indic

rom this we d

relatively  stro

ernment and i

o forecast tren

nter for Economic

8.6 

49.5 

52.8 

5

12‐09 2012‐11

C

2
erage
9

2012‐06 2012‐0

Sam

Av
70

                    C

GSB Case C

or  January  2

with  the  201

e 15th consec

omic  outlook,

new  year  in

g cost of capit

he index. 

search 

s  generated 

ed or are stud

cate whether

derive a samp

ong  competitiv

ndustry PMI i

nds in the Chi

c Research 

55.7 

64.5 

61.0 

6

2013‐01 20

CKGSB B

08 2012‐10 2012

mple Com

verage
0.96

CKGSB Case Ce

Center and

013  reads  61

13  average.  T

cutive month 

,  this  reading

  a  state  of 

tal has made 

wholly  on  th

dying at Cheu

 their firm is m

ple competitiv

ve position  in

indices. Users

nese econom

68.3 

60.9 

61.1 

6

13‐03 2013‐05

CI

2‐12 2013‐02 20

mpetitive

enter and Ce

d Center fo

1.9,  registerin

This  continues

(see Graph 1

g  shows  that

relative  optim

an  impact on

he  basis  of  st

ng Kong Grad

more, the sam

veness  index (

n  their  respec

s of the CKGSB

y. 

61.4 

57.1 
59.9 

5

2013‐07 20

013‐04 2013‐06

ness

enter for Ec

    CKG

Jan

or Econom

ng  a  consider

s  the  index’s 

1). With 50 be

t  our  sample

mism.  Overal

n market sent

tatistics  gathe

duate School 

me, or less, co

(see Graph 2)

ctive  industri

B BCI index m

58.4  58.6 
61.7

013‐09 2013‐11

2013
Average
61.9

2013‐08 2013‐1

conomic Rese

GSB  B

uary  20

mic Resear

rable  drop  on

positive  tren

eing  the  thre

  of  compara

l  macro‐econ

timent, which

 

ered  from  le

of Business. I

ompetitive tha

). Consequent

es,  the CKGS

may therefore 

7 

69.6 

61.9

2014‐01

68.0

10 2013‐12

earch 

1 

CI 

13 

rch 

n  last 

nd  by 

shold 

tively 

nomic 

h may 

ading 

n the 

at the 

tly, as 

B BCI 

focus 

 



 

G

G

S

 

 

Th

pr

 

Graph 3 

Graph 5 

Source: CKGSB Cas

Th

14

de

m

Slo

lo

85.9 

70.9 

62.5 

65.0

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

85

90

95

2012‐
03

2012‐
05

20

51.4 
49.1 

4

5

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

60

2012‐
03

2012
05

C

he CKGSB BCI

rofits, corpora

se Center and Cen

he corporate s

4.1  points  to 

egree  of  opti

onth’s sample

ow inventory 

w sales and p

0 

56.8 

57.9 

58.4 
63.2 

71.0 

012‐
07

2012‐
09

2012‐
11

2

Sale

42.9 

54.4 

35.6 

45.2 

45.5 

40.4
33.9

2‐ 2012‐
07

2012‐
09

2012
11

Corporat

2012
Average
43.9

                       

 comprises fo

ate financing e

nter for Economic R

sales index dr

72.8  (see Gr

mism  in  the 

e, we estimate

reductions a

profit indices. 

66.1 

84.5 

82.5 

79.3 78.6 

78

7

2013‐
01

2013‐
03

2013‐
05

es Index

4 
9 

40.2 

50.0 
52.5 

58.1 
51.9 

2‐
1

2013‐
01

2013‐
03

201
05

te Financ

                       

our sub‐indice

environment,

Research 

opped 12.4 p

raph  4),  but  r

forthcoming

e that a large 

nd the contin

 

8.0 

71.7 

77.7 

80.8 
78.5 

76.3 

79.

2013‐
07

2013‐
09

2013‐
11

54.9 
57.3 

40.6 

46.2 

43.1 

40.3

48

13‐
5

2013‐
07

2013‐
09

20
1

cing Inde

2013
Average
49.2

                    C

es that are fo

and inventory

 

oints from 92

remained  abo

six month  pe

proportion of

nuing trend to

.7 

92.0 

79.6 

‐ 2014‐
01

3 

8.3  47.8 

44.6

13‐
11

2014‐
01

ex

CKGSB Case Ce

rwarding‐look

y levels. 

Graph 4 

Graph 6 

Source: CKGSB Ca

2 to 79.6 (see G

ove  the  confi

eriod.  From  t

f this month’s

owards low pr

71.1 

62.

45

5

40

45

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

85

90

2012‐
03

2012
05

47.3 
48.1 

6

40

45

50

55

60

65

70

2012‐10 201

enter and Ce

king  indicators

ase Center and Cen

Graph 3). The

dence  thresh

the  industry  a

 respondents 

rices may be t

5 

.9 

53.4 

40.5 

52.0 
47.1 

45

60.

2‐ 2012‐
07

2012‐
09

201
11

Pro

7.2 

56.4  55.9 
54.7 

52

12‐12 2013‐02 201

Inven

enter for Ec

s for corporat

nter for Economic 

e corporate pr

hold.  These  in

and  income  d

 are in the ma

the main caus

45.3 

.3 

56.1 

64.0 
55.3 

77.9 

48.1 

12‐
1

2013‐
01

2013‐
03

20
0

ofits Inde

2.6 

50.0 

48.8 

43.8 

13‐04 2013‐06 201

ntory Ind

conomic Rese

te sales, corp

Research 

rofit index dro

ndices  represe

distribution  in

anufacturing s

ses of this mo

64.3 

60.4 
64.6 58.3 

58.5 

70.7

13‐
05

2013‐
07

2013‐
09

20
1

ex

2013
Average
65

44.7 

54.0 

45.2 

42.6

47.

3‐08 2013‐10 2013

dex

earch 

2 

orate 

opped 

ent  a 

n  this 

sector. 

onth’s 

7 

71.0 

86.9 

72.8 

013‐
11

2014‐
01

6 

.2
46.9

3‐12



 

 

 

G

S

1

Th

an

m

fin

to

pr

Th

m

Be

em

In

hi

of

Th

48

liq

ha

m

th

Graph 7 

Source: CKGSB Cas

Th

th

70

75

80

85

90

95

100

2012‐
03

2012‐
05

2

he corporate f

nd under  the 

ajority of our

nance drough

o 6.3290%. W

rivate enterpr

he index meas

ost firms have

esides  the ma

mployment co

 January, labo

gh level. Thes

f sample firms

he consumer 

8.9 trajectory,

quidity, and ju

ave a  limited 

ade up of m

hreshold of 50

 

se Center and Cent

he corporate i

han last year’s

2012‐
07

2012‐
09

2012‐
11

2

Labor Costs

                       

financing env

50 points co

r sample  run 

t reappeared 

While  the cent

ise has not im

suring invento

e not improve

ain BCI  indice

onditions, to f

or costs and o

se costs indice

s are anticipat

prices indices

, considerably

udging from th

impact on go

anufacturing 

0. 

ter for Economic R

investment de

s average and 

2013‐
01

2013‐
03

2013‐
05

2

s Ov

                       

vironment  ind

nfidence  thre

private  firms

on the financ

ral bank cont

mproved.   

ory levels regis

ed their invent

es, we also su

orm a supplem

overall costs d

es are predict

ting costs risin

s dropped 18

y reducing exp

he 2013 GDP g

oods prices. O

companies, w

Research 

emand index r

even that of 2

2013‐
07

2013‐
09

2013‐
11

verall Costs

                    C

ex reads 44.6

eshold. This  in

s,  this mainly 

cial agenda. O

tinues  to prov

stered 46.9 in

tory levels com

urveyed  respo

mentary set o

dropped to 89

ions of chang

ng in the near 

points to 53.

posure. On on

growth rate o

On  the other 

which  explain

Gra

Sou

registered 64

2012. Howeve

89.8 

81.3 

2014‐
01

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

7

7

8

CKGSB Case Ce

6 this month, 

ndicates  that 

reflects  finan

On January 20

vide  liquidity 

n January, belo

mpared with t

ondents on  fo

of indices.   

9.8 and 81.3 r

ge in the upco

future. 

2 (see Graph 

ne side this sh

of 7.7% group 

side, as men

ns why  the pr

aph 8 

rce: CKGSB Case C

.4, which is 17

er, registering

30

35

40

45

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

2012‐
03

2012‐
05

20
0

Pro

enter and Ce

slightly  lower

financing con

ncing  in  the n

0, the seven d

support,  the 

ow the confid

the same time

recasted cost

espectively (s

ming six mon

8), and produ

hows that firm

just released,

ntioned above

roducer price

Center and Center 

7.5 points low

g above 50, th

012‐
07

2012‐
09

2012‐
11

20
0

oducer Prices

enter for Ec

r than  last mo

nditions are n

non‐state sect

day SHIBOR ra

figures show

dence thresho

e last year (Se

ts, prices,  inve

see Graph 7), 

nths, and show

ucer prices dr

ms expect a re

, the upturn in

e,  this  sample

e  index has d

for Economic Rese

wer than in De

e index show

013‐
01

2013‐
03

2013‐
05

20

Con

conomic Rese

onth (see Gra

ot optimal. A

tor.  In  January

ate rose 155 p

  that  financin

ld. This shows

ee Graph 6).

estment plans

but remained

w that the ma

ropped 9 poin

eduction in m

n the econom

e  is predomin

ropped below

earch 

ecember and l

s that the ma

4

5

013‐
07

2013‐
09

2013‐
11

2

nsumer Prices

earch 

3 

ph 5) 

As  the 

y,  the 

points 

ng  for 

s that 

s and 

d at a 

jority 

nts to 

market 

my will 

nantly 

w  the 

lower 

jority 

48.9 

53.2 

014‐
01

s



 

 

of

 

In

ai

th

 

In

m

an

Lo

ec

st

th

 

f sampled firm

  terms of  lab

ms to expand

hat either corp

  overall  term

acroeconomi

nd massive m

ong  term  slug

conomic refor

able environm

hat in the long

Note

CKG
 

In  Ju

busin

busin

 

Unde

BCI  s

2012

 

Expl

 
The C

takes

is exp

CKGS

 

The 

non‐

on  s

price

 

We a

indus

highe

indus

 

Met
 

                       

ms still plan to

bor demand,  t

d their workfo

porate profit w

ms,  the  figu

c challenges a

onetary easin

ggish  inventor

rm agenda. W

ment. The nat

g term, China’s

es: 

SB BCI Intro

ne 2011, CKG

ness sentimen

ness condition

er the directio

survey.  In Sep

2, the research

lanation of 

CKGSB Busine

s 50 as its thre

pected to incr

SB BCI thus us

survey asks  s

consumers, a

urvey  respon

es.   

ask companies

stries.  Based 

er  the  compe

stries. 

thod of Calc

                       

invest in fixed

the  index  reg

orces  in the n

will be squeez

res  show  th

abound. The t

ng will be hard

ry  reduction 

With 2014 just 

tional econom

s economic ou

oduction 

GSB Case Cent

nt of executive

ns.   

on of Professo

ptember 2011

h team has pu

the Index

ess Conditions

eshold, so an 

rease, while a

ses the same m

senior executi

nd then asks h

ses, we  have

s for informat

on  survey  re

etitiveness  in

culation 

                    C

d assets withi

gistered 78.4 

next six mont

zed or costs w

hat  China’s  b

task of econo

d pressed to i

and high  pre

t beginning, th

mic restructur

utlook is posit

ter and Cente

es about the m

or Li Wei, in Ju

1,  the  first  su

ublished mont

s  Index (CKBC

index value a

an index value

methodology 

ives of  compa

how they thin

e  been  able  t

tion pertaining

esponses, we

dex,  the mor

CKGSB Case Ce

n the next six

(see Graph 10

hs. However, 

ill be passed o

business  cond

omic restructu

improve comp

essure  on  cost

he tone has b

ring process s

tive.   

er  for Econom

macro‐econom

uly 2011, the t

rveys were d

thly BCI survey

CI)  is a set of 

above 50 mea

e below 50 me

as the PMI in

anies whethe

nk product pri

to  report  exp

g to their rela

e  compute  a 

re  competitiv

enter and Ce

months (see 

0). This show

because of th

on in the form

ditions  have 

uring will have

panies’ access

ts point  to  th

been set for a 

seeks develop

mic Research  i

mic environme

two research c

istributed and

y reports. 

forward‐looki

ans that the va

eans that the 

dex.   

er  their main 

ces will chang

pectant  chang

ative competit

competitiven

ve  our  sample

enter for Ec

Graph 9).  

ws  that a majo

he high cost o

m of export inf

stabilized,  b

e to tackle slo

s to financing

he  long  road 

 period of pro

pment via refo

initiated a pr

ent in China –

centers design

d  results  com

ing, diffusion 

ariable that th

variable is ex

products are

ge in the next

ges  in  consum

tive positions 

ess  index  for

e  firms  are  i

conomic Rese

ority of comp

of  labor,  it  is 

flation. 

but  that  in  2

owing GDP gro

in the short t

ahead  for  Ch

ogress set wit

orm, which m

oject to gaug

– called an ind

ned and teste

mputed. Since

indices. The 

he index mea

xpected to fal

  for  consume

 six months. B

mer  and  prod

in their respe

r  our  sample

n  their  respe

earch 

4 

panies 

likely 

2014, 

owth, 

term. 

hina’s 

thin a 

means 

e the 

dex of 

ed the 

e May 

index 

sures 

l. The 

ers or 

Based 

ducer 

ective 

.  The 

ective 



 

 

 

Durin

sales

comp

perce

 

Of al

index

sales

uses 

curre

Educ

Estab

CKGS

China

Execu

in Sh

   

Thou

CKGS

execu

busin

outsi

colla

   

Worl

CKGS

top  b

mem

back

of bo

 

Discl

This 

CKGS

do n

judgm

                       

ng each surve

s) are expecte

pared  to  the 

entage of "inc

ll  the  indices 

x, which has 

s, profit,  finan

a different  c

ent BCI index. 

About 

cation for a Ne

blished  in  Bei

SB  is  a private

a with  faculty

utive Educatio

hanghai and Sh

ught Leaders o

SB  faculty,  th

utives, provid

ness in China.

ide  of  China,

boration amo

ld‐Class Facul

SB  is the only

business  scho

mbers were bo

grounds have

oth China and 

aimer   

report  is base

SB Center for 

ot guarantee 

ment  of  the 

                       

ey, respondent

ed  to  increase

same  time  p

crease" respon

measured  for

been calculat

ncing  environ

omposition o

 

Cheung Ko

ew Era of Glo

ijing  in Novem

e, non‐profit,

y governance.

on programs. 

henzhen and o

on Business in

rough  their  o

de global thou

They consiste

such  as  the

ong state‐own

ty with a Glob

 business sch

ools  such  as W

orn and  raise

e endowed th

the West. 

ed on public 

Economic Res

their accurac

researchers  i

                    C

ts are asked t

e, remain unc

period  last  y

nses and half 

r the CKGSB B

ted, since Dec

ment  and  inv

of constituent

ong Graduat

bal Business

mber,  2002 w

,  independent

. The school o

In addition to

offices in Hon

n China 

on‐the‐ground

ught  leadersh

ently generate

e  globalization

ed enterprise

bal Perspectiv

hool  in China 

Wharton,  Sta

ed  in China be

em with a va

information a

search. Sourc

cy and comple

n  the  two  Ce

CKGSB Case Ce

to indicate wh

changed, or d

ear.    The  dif

of the "remai

BCI,  the overa

cember 2012,

ventory.  The 

  indices, and 

te School o

with  generous

t  educational

offers  innovat

o its main cam

ng Kong, Londo

d  research  an

ip on both th

e important in

n  strategies  o

es, private bus

ve 

with the repu

anford, NYU, 

efore  leaving 

luable capacit

and  field  rese

es of these da

eteness. Opin

enters  on  the

enter and Ce

hether certain

ecrease over 

ffusion  index 

n unchanged"

all business co

, by averaging

aggregate BC

is  therefore 

f Business 

s  support  fro

institution  a

tive MBA, Fin

mpus in the ce

on and New Y

d  close  relati

e theory and

nsights into ar

of  Chinese  co

inesses and m

utation and re

and  INSEAD. 

to  study and

ty to interpre

earch carried 

ata are deeme

ions expresse

e  day when  t

enter for Ec

n aspects of th

the  forthcom

is  calculated

" responses. 

onditions  ind

g  its  four con

CI  index befor

not directly c

om  the  Li  Ka 

and  the only 

nance MBA, E

enter of Beijin

York. 

ionships with

d the practica

reas that are 

ompanies  and

multinationals

esources to a

The majority

d  teach abroa

et global busin

out by CKGSB

ed reliable, bu

ed in this repo

the  report  is 

conomic Rese

heir business 

ming six mont

d  by  summing

 

ex  is an aggre

nstituent  indic

re December 

comparable  to

Shing  Founda

business  scho

xecutive MBA

ng, it has camp

h  leading  dom

l reality of rea

poorly unders

d  competition

s. 

ttract faculty 

y  of  CKGSB  fa

ad. Their bicu

ness in the co

B Case Cente

ut the two Ce

ort reflect onl

released,  and

earch 

5 

(e.g., 

ths as 

g  the 

egate 

ces of 

2012 

o  the 

ation, 

ool  in 

A and 

puses 

mestic 

al‐life 

stood 

n  and 

from 

aculty 

ltural 

ontext 

r and 

enters 

ly the 

d  are 



 

 

subje

abou

any c

 

The 
 

Wei 

CKGS

Direc

+86 1

wli@

 

Yi Zh

Assis

+86 1

yzho

 

Chon

Senio

+86 1

cqgu

 

Yan Y

Senio

+86 1

cqgu

 

Guch

Assis

+86 1

gcyan

 

Heat

Rese

+86 1

heat

 

                       

ect  to  change

ut by using th

comment or s

Research T

Li   

SB Economics 

ctor, CKGSB Ca

10 8518 8858 

@ckgsb.edu.cn

hou   

stant Director,

10 8518 8858 

u@ckgsb.edu

 

ngqing Gu 

or Researcher

10 8518 8858 

@ckgsb.edu.c

Yang 

or Researcher

10 8518 8858 

@ckgsb.edu.c

huan Yang   

stant Research

10 8518 8858 

ng@ckgsb.ed

 

ther Mowbray

archer, CKGSB

10 8518 8858 

hermowbray@

                       

e without prio

is report. Rea

uggestion give

Team 

Professor   

ase Center an

ext.3235   

   

 CKGSB Case C

ext. 3915   

u.cn   

r, CKGSB Case 

ext. 3336   

cn   

r, CKGSB Case 

ext. 8479   

cn   

her, CKGSB Ca

ext. 3318   

u.cn   

y   

B Case Center 

ext. 3716   

@ckgsb.edu.c

                    C

or notice. CKG

aders are adv

en in this repo

d Center for E

Center and Ce

Center and Ce

Center and Ce

se Center and

and Center fo

n   

CKGSB Case Ce

GSB holds no

ised to use th

ort is suitable 

Economic Rese

enter for Econ

enter for Econ

enter for Econ

d Center for Ec

or Economic R

enter and Ce

  liability  for a

heir own discr

for their pers

earch 

nomic Researc

nomic Researc

nomic Researc

conomic Rese

Research   

enter for Ec

any  loss  that 

retion and to

sonal situation

ch 

ch 

ch 

earch   

conomic Rese

might be bro

 consider wh

n. 

earch 

6 

ought 

ether 


